
File a Formal Complaint - Glen Morgan 

Glenmorgan89 reported (Wed, 11 Oct at 4:26 PM) via Portal Meta 
To Whom it May Concern --  
 
 It has come to my attention that the unregistered political 
committee "Mukilteo for All" has habitually and willfully committed 
frequent and multiple violations of RCW 42.17A.  
 
 1) Failure to timely file C1-pc with the Public Disclosure 
Commission (Violation of RCW 42.17A.205)  
 
 State law requires that political committees file their statement of 
organization within two weeks after organization or within two 
weeks after the date the committee first has the expectation of 
receiving contributions or making expenditures in any election 
campaign, whichever is earlier. According to the domain name 
registration information available online (see attachment), Mukilteo 
For All purchased the website "MukilteoForAll.org" on 9/27/2017.  
 
On information and belief, the committee organized prior to this 
9/27/2017, as it is extremely unlikely that the committee would 
have organized and purchased the website domain on the same day. 
As of today (10/11/2017), Mukilteo for All has still not registered 
with the Public Disclosure Commission (PDC). This is the 14th day 
since the purchase of the domain name and thus, Mukilteo for All 
was required to register by today. The Committee's continued 
failure to register with the PDC is a clear violation of state law. 
Mukilteo for All must immediately register with the PDC or face 
penalties from the PDC or Attorney General's Office.  
 
 2) Illegal sponsorship of false and libelous statements intended 
to defame a candidate for public office. (Violation of RCW 
42.17A.335)  
 

https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/users/13005365558


State law prohibits candidates and committees from sponsoring 
statements constituting libel or defamation.  
 
Additionally, making false statements of material fact about a 
candidate for public office are prohibited. For the purposes of 
interpreting this section, "libel or defamation per se" means 
statements that tend (a) to expose a living person to hatred, 
contempt, ridicule, or obloquy, or to deprive him or her of the 
benefit of public confidence or social intercourse, or to injure him or 
her in his or her business or occupation, or (b) to injure any person, 
corporation, or association in his, her, or its business or occupation. 
Despite this requirement in state law, statements from Mukilteo for 
All consist of almost entirely libelous or defamatory statements that 
meet the above definition.  
 
Specifically, here are a few examples of the false, libelous, and 
defamatory statements made by Mukilteo for All:  
 
 "[Zieve's] history of workplace discrimination against people of 
color cannot be tolerated."  
 
 Their website statement references: "bigoted public statements 
regarding the construction of a new mosque in Mukilteo..."  
 
Their website statement references: "Mr. Zieve’s hateful views and 
actions..." Their website statement references: "...his history of 
workplace discrimination against people of color..."  
 
In contradiction to the narrative of Mukilteo For All, Peter Zieve is a 
respected local businessman who has contributed much to his 
community and is supported by members of the Muslim Community. 
Mukilteo for All must immediately refrain from sponsoring 
additional statements containing false or libelous statements 
intended to defame Peter Zieve or other candidates for public office.  



 
 3) Failure to timely file form C6 reporting independent 
expenditure within 5 days. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.255(2))  
 
State law requires that independent expenditures must be reported 
to the PDC in a timely fashion. The form for disclosing independent 
expenditures is identified as form C6 according to the PDC. The 
purchase (and design) of the website attacking Peter Zieve was 
made on 9/27/2017.  
 
 According to the PDC: C-6 Independent Spending & Electioneering 
Communications Purpose Discloses independent expenditures 
supporting or opposing candidates or ballot measures. Also used to 
disclose electioneering communication expenditures.  
 
Due Date Within 24 hours of when the ad is presented to the public, 
provided independent expenditure appears within 21 days of 
election and costs at least $1,000. (Multiple ads about the same 
candidate or ballot measure with an aggregated cost exceeding 
$1,000 are reported within 24 hours.),  
or Within 5 days of spending for all other independent 
expenditures. (emphasis added)  
 
https://www.pdc.wa.gov/learn/forms/c-6-independent-spending-
electioneering-communications  
 
 As the purchase and creation of the website occurred on 
9/27/2017, the Committee had 5 days to file a C6 form. 
Unfortunately, it failed to do so, which is a violation of state law. The 
Committee must immediately file a C6 form to disclose this 
expenditure to the PDC or face additional penalties for violating 
state law.  
 
 4) Failure to include sponsor ID. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.320) 

https://www.pdc.wa.gov/learn/forms/c-6-independent-spending-electioneering-communications%C2%A0
https://www.pdc.wa.gov/learn/forms/c-6-independent-spending-electioneering-communications%C2%A0


 
State law requires that all political advertisement/independent 
expenditures contain sponsor identification, which includes the 
sponsor's name and address. Mediums defined as political 
advertisement that are required to contain sponsor ID include 
Facebook pages and advertisements per WAC 390-05-290. 
Mukilteo for All’s Facebook page fails to include sponsor 
identification, in violation of state law. 
 
 The PDC should investigate the possibility that Mukilteo for All 
committed the above violations maliciously, which would be a class 
C felony per RCW 42.17A.750 (2)(c). If the PDC determines that is 
the case, they should refer the case to the Attorney General's office 
for criminal prosecution immediately. Please don't hesitate to 
contact me if you need any additional information.  
 
 Best Regards,  
 
 Glen Morgan 
 



File a Formal Complaint - Glen Morgan 

Glenmorgan89 reported (Wed, 11 Oct at 4:26 PM) via Portal Meta 
To Whom it May Concern --  
 
 It has come to my attention that the unregistered political 
committee "Mukilteo for All" has habitually and willfully committed 
frequent and multiple violations of RCW 42.17A.  
 
 1) Failure to timely file C1-pc with the Public Disclosure 
Commission (Violation of RCW 42.17A.205)  
 
 State law requires that political committees file their statement of 
organization within two weeks after organization or within two 
weeks after the date the committee first has the expectation of 
receiving contributions or making expenditures in any election 
campaign, whichever is earlier. According to the domain name 
registration information available online (see attachment), Mukilteo 
For All purchased the website "MukilteoForAll.org" on 9/27/2017.  
 
On information and belief, the committee organized prior to this 
9/27/2017, as it is extremely unlikely that the committee would 
have organized and purchased the website domain on the same day. 
As of today (10/11/2017), Mukilteo for All has still not registered 
with the Public Disclosure Commission (PDC). This is the 14th day 
since the purchase of the domain name and thus, Mukilteo for All 
was required to register by today. The Committee's continued 
failure to register with the PDC is a clear violation of state law. 
Mukilteo for All must immediately register with the PDC or face 
penalties from the PDC or Attorney General's Office.  
 
 2) Illegal sponsorship of false and libelous statements intended 
to defame a candidate for public office. (Violation of RCW 
42.17A.335)  
 

https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/users/13005365558


State law prohibits candidates and committees from sponsoring 
statements constituting libel or defamation.  
 
Additionally, making false statements of material fact about a 
candidate for public office are prohibited. For the purposes of 
interpreting this section, "libel or defamation per se" means 
statements that tend (a) to expose a living person to hatred, 
contempt, ridicule, or obloquy, or to deprive him or her of the 
benefit of public confidence or social intercourse, or to injure him or 
her in his or her business or occupation, or (b) to injure any person, 
corporation, or association in his, her, or its business or occupation. 
Despite this requirement in state law, statements from Mukilteo for 
All consist of almost entirely libelous or defamatory statements that 
meet the above definition.  
 
Specifically, here are a few examples of the false, libelous, and 
defamatory statements made by Mukilteo for All:  
 
 "[Zieve's] history of workplace discrimination against people of 
color cannot be tolerated."  
 
 Their website statement references: "bigoted public statements 
regarding the construction of a new mosque in Mukilteo..."  
 
Their website statement references: "Mr. Zieve’s hateful views and 
actions..." Their website statement references: "...his history of 
workplace discrimination against people of color..."  
 
In contradiction to the narrative of Mukilteo For All, Peter Zieve is a 
respected local businessman who has contributed much to his 
community and is supported by members of the Muslim Community. 
Mukilteo for All must immediately refrain from sponsoring 
additional statements containing false or libelous statements 
intended to defame Peter Zieve or other candidates for public office.  



 
 3) Failure to timely file form C6 reporting independent 
expenditure within 5 days. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.255(2))  
 
State law requires that independent expenditures must be reported 
to the PDC in a timely fashion. The form for disclosing independent 
expenditures is identified as form C6 according to the PDC. The 
purchase (and design) of the website attacking Peter Zieve was 
made on 9/27/2017.  
 
 According to the PDC: C-6 Independent Spending & Electioneering 
Communications Purpose Discloses independent expenditures 
supporting or opposing candidates or ballot measures. Also used to 
disclose electioneering communication expenditures.  
 
Due Date Within 24 hours of when the ad is presented to the public, 
provided independent expenditure appears within 21 days of 
election and costs at least $1,000. (Multiple ads about the same 
candidate or ballot measure with an aggregated cost exceeding 
$1,000 are reported within 24 hours.),  
or Within 5 days of spending for all other independent 
expenditures. (emphasis added)  
 
https://www.pdc.wa.gov/learn/forms/c-6-independent-spending-
electioneering-communications  
 
 As the purchase and creation of the website occurred on 
9/27/2017, the Committee had 5 days to file a C6 form. 
Unfortunately, it failed to do so, which is a violation of state law. The 
Committee must immediately file a C6 form to disclose this 
expenditure to the PDC or face additional penalties for violating 
state law.  
 
 4) Failure to include sponsor ID. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.320) 

https://www.pdc.wa.gov/learn/forms/c-6-independent-spending-electioneering-communications%C2%A0
https://www.pdc.wa.gov/learn/forms/c-6-independent-spending-electioneering-communications%C2%A0


 
State law requires that all political advertisement/independent 
expenditures contain sponsor identification, which includes the 
sponsor's name and address. Mediums defined as political 
advertisement that are required to contain sponsor ID include 
Facebook pages and advertisements per WAC 390-05-290. 
Mukilteo for All’s Facebook page fails to include sponsor 
identification, in violation of state law. 
 
 The PDC should investigate the possibility that Mukilteo for All 
committed the above violations maliciously, which would be a class 
C felony per RCW 42.17A.750 (2)(c). If the PDC determines that is 
the case, they should refer the case to the Attorney General's office 
for criminal prosecution immediately. Please don't hesitate to 
contact me if you need any additional information.  
 
 Best Regards,  
 
 Glen Morgan 
 
















	Mukilteo for All Complaint
	Mukilteo for All Complaint Attachment 1 - Whois Picture
	Mukilteo for All Complaint Attachment 2 - Article
	Mukilteo for All Complaint Attachment 3 - No Facebook Sponsor

